IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC., Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS, in his individual capacity and official capacity as President of Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR

MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John A. Eidsmoe*
*Counsel of Record
Roy S. Moore
Talmadge Butts
Katrinnah Darden
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
kayla@morallaw.org
talmadge@morallaw.org
katrinnah@morallaw.org

September 14, 2023 Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There is a circuit split creating a "patchwork" of First Amendment precedent that needs reconciliation	4
II. Bias response teams are the latest and worst symptom of a larger censorship problem this Court should address	18
III. Rising intolerance of intellectual diversity on American college campuses is a key threat to the free exchange of ideas	20
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Abbott v. Pastides, 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)16–17
Bantam Books v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)
Houston Chronicle v. City of League City, 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007)9, 16–17
Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections, 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)
Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)
Lujan v. Def's of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)
Okwedy v. Molinari, 333 F.3d 339 (2nd Cir. 2003)
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)
Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright, 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)4–14, 16–17
Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves, 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)4–13, 16–18, 27
Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen, 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)4–6, 9–12, 16–17

Speech First, Inc. v. Sands, 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)
4-6, 8, 10-12, 14-17
Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)4–13
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)
Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)
Tilton v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 672 (1971)
West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
Other Authorities
Amanda Zhou & Alexander Agadjanian, <i>A</i> survey of Dartmouth's political landscape, Apr. 26, 2017, https://www.thedartmouth. com/article/2017/04/a-survey-of- dartmouths-political-landscape
Andrew B. Meyers, <i>The Coddling of the American Mind</i> , Sep. 2015, https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2015/09/the-coddling-of-the-american-mind/399356/26–27
Buckley Institute, Buckley Program Releases Eighth Annual College Student Survey, Oct. 25, 2022, https://buckleyinstitute. com/buckley-program-releases-eighth- annual-college-student-survey/20-21, 23-24

Christian Schneider, A Year of Discontent on Campus, THE DISPATCH, Feb. 6, 2020, https://thedispatch.com/article/a-year-of-discontent-on-campus/
Doug Lederman & Scott Jaschik, Amid Violence, Yiannopoulos Speech at Berkeley Canceled, INSIDE HIGHER ED, Feb. 2, 2017, https://www.insidehighered.com/news/-2017-/02/02/violent-protests-visiting-mob-lead-berkeley-cancel-speechmilo-yiannopoulos
Ellen Bara Stolzenberg, et al., <i>The American Freshman: National Norms Fall 2019</i> , https://heri.ucla.edu/monographs/TheAmericanFreshman2019.pdf
FIRE, Bias Response Team Report 2018, https://www.thefire.org/sites/default/files/ 2022/09/Bias%20Response%20Team%20R eport%202017.pdf
FIRE, Campus Disinvitation Database, https://www.thefire.org/research- learn/campus-disinvitation-database 24
Hon. Jose Cabranes, For Freedom of Expression, For Due Process, and For Yale: The Emerging Threat to Academic Freedom at a Great University, 35 YALE L. & POL. REV. 345 (2017)
Jillian Lederman, When the Majority Suffers: The Case for Intellectual Diversity on College Campuses, BROWN POL. REV. Dec. 16, 2020

https://brownpoliticalreview.org/2020/12/ when-the-majority-suffers-the-case-for- intellectual-diversity-on-college- campuses/24–25, 27
John Bitzan, 2023 American College Student Freedom, Progress And Flourishing Survey, https://www.ndsu.edu/fileadmin /challeyinstitute/Research_Briefs/America n_College_Student_Freedom_Progress_an d_Flourishing_Survey_2023.pdf21–22
Keith Whittington, Free Speech and the Diverse University, 87 FORDHAM L. REV. 2453 (2019)
